Derivatives are disclosed simultaneously as long and short off-balance-sheet positions. The impact of interest rate risk on
the economic value of equity is calculated based on the duration method – a parallel increase in interest rates by 1 per cent
(or 100 basis points) while the impact on profit is analysed using GAP analysis, i.e. analysis of the term structure of interest
rate sensitive assets and liabilities and summing up the impact (profit or loss) calculated in each term interval up to one
year.
In determining the impact of interest rate risk on equity the analysis is conducted by taking into consideration potential
changes in the market value of debt securities in the available-for-sale portfolio upon changes in market interest rates. The
impact on profit is comprised of changes in interest income resulting from changes in market interest rates taking into
consideration all assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk.

The table below reflects the group’s and the bank’s sensitivity to changes in interest rates and the impact of these changes
on profit and equity:

EUR'000

Group Group Bank Bank

 +100 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  -100 bps

Total for all Effect of changes on equity (11,885) 11,885 (30,492) 30,492 (11,207) 11,207 (29,907) 29,907

currencies Effect of changes on profit 6,231 (6,231) 5,842 (5,842) 6,331 (6,331) 6,197 (6,197)

USD Effect of changes on equity (10,574) 10,574 (28,666) 28,666 (10,259) 10,259 (28,149) 28,149
Effect of changes on profit 2,177 (2,177) 2,348 (2,348) 2,275 (2,275) 2,603 (2,603)

EUR Effect of changes on equity (1,311) 1,311 (1,826) 1,826 (948) 948 (1,758) 1,758

Effect of changes on profit 4,054 (4,054) 3,494 (3,494) 4,056 (4,056) 3,594 (3,594)

01.01.2015.–

31.12.2015.

01.01.2016.–

31.12.2016.

01.01.2015.–

31.12.2015.

01.01.2016.–

31.12.2016.

ABLV Bank, AS Notes to the group consolidated and bank separate financial statements.

The accompanying notes on pages 14 to 82 form an integral part of these financial statements.

77

Commodity risk

Precious metals represent the category of commodities exposing the group and the bank to commodity risk. The group’s
and bank’s regulations set position limits and lay down the procedure for calculating the minimum capital requirement for
commodity risk in respect of precious metals (except for gold), which are recognised on the group’s and bank’s statement of